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d. If Ministry for Ethnic Communities uses any agencies to place or manage that 

advertising, please provide copies of any and all legal agreements between that 
advertising agency and Ministry for Ethnic Communities. 

 
Please refer to Attachment 1. Some information in this document has been withheld under sections 
9(2)(a) of the Act to protect the privacy of natural persons and 9(2)(b)(ii) of the Act to protect 
information where the making available of the information would be likely unreasonably to prejudice 
the commercial position of the person who supplied or who is the subject of information. 
 

3. If Ministry for Ethnic Communities uses advertising services on digital platforms as 
above, does (or has) the agency created "custom audience" lists as part of those 
campaigns? 
 

a. If so, please provide a list of the custom lists that have been generated, 
including the number of people on that list and what market segmentation was 
being targeted by that campaign and the date for which each custom audience 
was generated, along with when these audience lists were uploaded and to 
which platform? 

b. If so, what privacy analysis was conducted prior to custom audience lists being 
generated? 

c. If so, was the Minister responsible ever made aware that Ministry for Ethnic 
Communities was undertaking this activity? If so, which Minister was it, and 
when were they notified? 

d. If so, what advice was sought prior to this activity taking place? 
e. If so, what lawful basis does Ministry for Ethnic Communities rely on for this 

disclosure? 
f. If so, what was the origin of the information that was included in these custom 

audience lists? 
g. If so, did Ministry for Ethnic Communities receive any specific advice as to the 

efficacy of the security measures around these lists, if so, who provided this 
advice and when was it provided? Please provide copies of the advice provided. 

h. If so, what security measures are used to protect the privacy of individuals? 
i. If so, is Ministry for Ethnic Communities still generating and uploading custom 

audiences, or is this practice "on hold". If it is on hold, when and why was it put 
on hold? 

j. If so, can people "opt-out" of being included in these custom audience lists, and 
if so, how many people have done so? 

k. If so, has Ministry for Ethnic Communities received any complaints about this 
practice, if so, when was the complaint received? Please provide copies of the 
complaints and any responses. 

l. If so, did Ministry for Ethnic Communities consult with the office of the Privacy 
Commissioner on this practice? If so, when? 

m. If so, has Ministry for Ethnic Communities received any reports about the 
effectiveness of custom audience lists? If so, please provide these. 
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n. If so, for each upload of the custom audience lists to each platform, what 
percentage of these were "matched" against the current users of each 
platform? 

 
The Ministry does not create ‘custom audience’ lists by uploading external information about 
individuals. However, at times, the Ministry has boosted its Facebook posts to reach its own 
followers, their friends, or similar audiences.  
 
I am therefore refusing this part of your request under section 18(e) of the Act, as the document 
alleged to contain the information requested does not exist.  
 

4. Has any person from Ministry for Ethnic Communities had any meetings, whether in 
person, by videoconference or other method, with any representative from Meta, 
Google, Linkedin, Tik Tok, or any other digital advertising platform in the last 12 
months? 

 
On 21 August 2024, two officials from the Ministry had a meeting with Google New Zealand to 
discuss Google’s participation in the Ethnic Xchange Symposium. On 29 August 2024, a follow-up 
meeting was held.  
 

a. If so, who was present during these meetings? 
 
The meeting was attended by two officials from the Ministry – they were Mervin Singham, Chief 
Executive, and Berlinda Chin, Chief Advisor to the Chief Executive; and three staff members from 
Google New Zealand. I am withholding their names under section 9(2)(a) of the Act the withholding 
of the information is necessary to protect the privacy of natural persons.  

 
b. If so, please provide the agenda, notes, minutes and any communications 

associated with these meetings. 
 
There were no agenda, notes, or minutes of the 21 and 29 August meetings. Please refer to 
Attachment 2 for communications associated with these two meetings. Some information in this 
document has been withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act to protect the privacy of natural 
persons. Some information has also been marked as out of scope of your request.  
 

c. Does Ministry for Ethnic Communities have a dedicated account manager with 
Meta, Google, Linkedin, Tok Tok or any other digital advertising platform. If so, 
what is the name of this person or the names of these people? 

 
No.  
 

5. Please provide any correspondence, e-mail, document, or record held by Ministry for 
Ethnic Communities on the subject of custom audience lists, advertising on Meta, 
Facebook, lnstagram, Google, Tik Tok or any other platform for the period 1 September 
2024 and today. 
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The Ministry does not hold any correspondence, email, document, or record about custom audience 
lists and advertising on the platforms aforementioned above for the period 1 September to 22 
September. I am therefore refusing this part of your request under section 18(e) of the Act as the 
document alleged to contain the information requested does not exist.  
 
As is required by section 9(1) of the OIA, I have considered whether the grounds for withholding 
information under section 9 of the OIA are outweighed by other considerations which would make it 
desirable, in the public interest, to make that information available. In this instance, I do not consider 
that to be the case. 
 
Under section 28 of the OIA, you have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Office of 
the Ombudsman of my response relating to this request. The relevant details can be found on their 
website at: www.ombudsman.parliament.nz.  
 
Please note, due to the public interest in our work, the Ministry may publish responses to requests 
for official information on our website, shortly after the response has been sent. If you have any 
queries about this, please feel free to contact our Ministerial Services team: 
ministerial@ethniccommunities.govt.nz.  
 
Ngā mihi 

 
Edward Firth 
Director of Ministerial Services 
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Information Schedule 

No.  Title  Comments  

1 MEC and Health NZ and Bananaworks Comms Ltd MMR 
Campaign 

Some information withheld 
under sections 9(2)(a) and 
9(2)(b)(ii) of the Act 

2 Communications with Google re Ethnic Xchange 
Symposium 2024 

Some information withheld 
under 9(2)(a) of the Act.  
Some information withheld 
as out of scope.  
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GMC Form 1 Crown for SERVICES (3rd Edition) 

1 

Contract for Services 
Contract Details
MEC and Health NZ – MMR Promote health videos campaign 

The Parties 

The Buyer: 

Department of Internal Affairs 

NZBN 9429041904916  

45 Pipitea Street 
Wellington 6011 

and 

The Supplier: 

Bananaworks Communications Limited 

NZBN #9429035411208 

6/930 Great South Road, Penrose, Auckland 1061 

The Contract 

Agreement 
The Buyer appoints the Supplier to deliver the Services described in this Contract and the Supplier 
accepts that appointment. This Contract sets out the Parties' rights and obligations. 

Parts of this Contract 
The documents forming this Contract are: 
1. Contract Details: This section
2. Schedule 1: Description of Services
3. Schedule 2: Standard Terms and Conditions GMC Form 1 SERVICES | Schedule 2 (3rd Edition)

available at: www.procurement.govt.nz
4. Any other attachments described at Schedule 1.

How to read this Contract 
• Together the above documents form the whole Contract
• Any Supplier terms and conditions do not apply
• Clause numbers refer to clauses in Schedule 2
• Words starting with capital letters have a special meaning. The special meaning is stated in the

Definitions section at clause 17 (Schedule 2).
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GMC Form 1 Crown for SERVICES (3rd Edition) 
 

2  

 Acceptance 
In signing this Contract each Party acknowledges that it has read and agrees to be bound by it. 

Signed for and on behalf of the Buyer: 
 

Signed for and on behalf of the Supplier: 
 

 

_________________________________ 
(signature) 

 
(signature) 

Name: Fleur Murray Name:  

Position: DCE Corporate Services Position: Account Director 

Date: 31/05/2024 Date 31/05/2024 

 

  

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)
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GMC Form 1 Crown for SERVICES (3rd Edition) 
 

3  

Schedule 1 
Description of Services 
 Contract Management and Personnel 
Start Date 22/05/2024 Reference Schedule 2 clause 1 

End Date 25/06/2024 Reference Schedule 2 clause 1 

Renewal The Buyer may renew this Contract up to 2 times 
for an additional period of 3 months. 

Reference Schedule 2 clause 1 

Contract Managers  
Reference Schedule 2 clause 4  

 Buyer’s Contract Manager Supplier’s Contract Manager 

Name: Michelle Cooke  

Title / position: Senior Communications Advisor Account Director 

Address: 12-14 Nicholls Lane 
Parnell 
AUCKLAND 

6/930 Great South Road 
Penrose 
AUCKLAND 

Phone:  
 

Email: Michelle.Cooke@ethniccommunities.govt.
nz 

 

Addresses for Notices  
Reference Schedule 2 clause 14 

 Buyer’s address Supplier’s address 

For the attention of: As above As above 

c.c. Contract Manager As above As above 

Delivery address: As above As above 

Postal address: As above As above 

Email: As above As above 

 

 Description of Services 
The Ministry is contracting ethnic media agency Bananaworks Communications Ltd to run an ethnic 
media campaign. 

s 9(2)(a) s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)
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GMC Form 1 Crown for SERVICES (3rd Edition) 
 

4  

Description of Services 
Bananaworks will produce an ethnic media campaign which raises awareness about measles and the 
Measles, Mumps and Rubella (MMR) vaccine. It will also promote three animated videos on measles 
the Ministry has produced, as well as information on how communities can access interpreting 
services. The Ministry and Bananaworks have agreed on a media schedule which includes 
advertisements in ethnic media over the course of several weeks in June and July 2024.  

Deliverables and Milestones 
 

Deliverable/Milestone Performance Standards Due date Invoice date  Amount 
payable  

Campaign Strategy 
and planning 

Insert the quality or 
standard or key 
performance indicator 
required 

Select date 
for 
completion 
of Milestone 

31/05/2024 

Artwork Creative and 
production 

Insert the quality or 
standard or key 
performance indicator 
required 

Select date 
for 
completion 
of Milestone 

31/05/2024 

Third-party Media cost 
China Media 

Insert the quality or 
standard or key 
performance indicator 
required 

Select date 
for 
completion 
of Milestone 

31/05/2024 

Indian Media Insert the quality or 
standard or key 
performance indicator 
required 

Select date 
for 
completion 
of Milestone 

16/06/2024 

Filipino Media Insert the quality or 
standard or key 
performance indicator 
required 

Select date 
for 
completion 
of Milestone 

16/06/2024 

Project Management Insert the quality or 
standard or key 
performance indicator 
required 

Select date 
for 
completion 
of Milestone 

25 June 2024 

Total (exc GST) $ 50,068.70 

Specific code of conduct / policies / health & safety / protective security / legislative 
requirement  
When working for the Ministry it is important that the supplier adhere to health & safety requirements 
which will be supplied by the buyer.  If at a 3rd party location then the buyer will ensure that everyone 
is fully briefed.  

Supplier’s Reporting Requirements  
Reference Schedule 2 clause 5.2 

s 9(2)(b)(ii)
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GMC Form 1 Crown for SERVICES (3rd Edition) 
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  Charges 
The following section sets out the Charges. Charges are the total maximum amount payable by the 
Buyer to the Supplier for delivery of the Services. Charges include Fees, and where agreed, Expenses 
and Daily Allowances. The Charges for this Contract are set out below. 

Fees  

Reference Schedule 2 clause 3 

The Supplier’s Fees will be calculated as follows:   

Fixed Fee 

A fixed Fee of $50,000 excluding GST. 

  Invoices 
Reference Schedule 2 Subject to clauses 3 and 11.7 

The Supplier must send the Buyer an invoice for the Charges at the following times: 

At the end of the month, for Services delivered during that month. 

Address for invoices  
Reference Schedule 2 clause 3 

All invoices must be on the Supplier’s letterhead, contain the Title for Contract or Contract Reference 
and be sent either by email to accountspayable@dia.govt nz or by mail to: 

 
Finance, Accounts Payable 
Department of Internal Affairs 
PO Box 130 
Wellington 6140 

The Supplier must select either email or mail delivery of invoices and not send in the same invoice by 
both email and mail. 

 Insurance 
Reference Schedule 2 Clause 8.1 

The Buyer does not require any specific insurance under this Contract other than the requirements 
under clause 8 1 of Schedule 2. 

 Changes to Schedule 2 and attachments  

Schedule 2 of this Contract is amended as follows: 
Insert new clause 2.3(e), (f) and (g): 

e. review any information provided by the Buyer to ensure that it contains no manifest 
errors or omissions.  There is no entitlement to a variation if the information contains 
manifest errors or omissions that the Supplier should reasonably have been expected 
to find. 

f. as soon as the Supplier becomes aware, notify the Buyer in writing of any change in 
circumstance that will materially affect the scope, timing or cost of the Services. 
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GMC Form 1 Crown for SERVICES (3rd Edition) 
 

6  

g. not commence work on any variation to the Services unless the variation has been 
agreed in writing by the Buyer. 

 

Clause 2.5 is deleted and replaced with: 

Premises:  If the Supplier is at the Buyer’s premises or other location under the control of the 
Buyer, the Supplier must observe the Buyer’s policies and procedures, including those relating 
to health and safety, and security requirements, as provided to the Supplier. 

 

   Clause 15.2(d) is deleted and replaced with: 

If sent by email, at the time the email leaves the sender’s information system and is not 
returned to the sender undelivered or as an error. 

 

 Insert a new clause 16.4: 

If the Buyer, acting reasonably, requires the Services to be supplied during the period affected 
by an Extraordinary Event, then despite clause 16.3, the Buyer may terminate this contract 
immediately by giving Notice. 

 

Set out any changes to clauses in Schedule 2 and/or any new clauses that are in addition to Schedule 2 
Attachments  
Reference 'Contract documents' described at Page 1 

None 
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You don't often get email from nataliedb@google.com. Learn why this is important

From: Mervin Singham
To:
Cc: Berlinda Chin
Subject: RE: Empowering innovation for the Ministry with Google
Date: Thursday, 15 August 2024 7:37:16 am

Dear 
 Yes, I would like to

have a further discussion with you, including senior members of my team. Please leave this with
me. I will get back to you with some suggestions on when we can do this.
It would also be great to have you participate in our Ethnic Exchange Symposium on 11 Oct. I’ve
copied my colleague, Berlinda Chin who is leading the development of the Symposium. We will
be in touch soon.
Thanks again for reaching out and look forward to our korero!
Ngā mihi,
Mervin
Mervin Singham (him/he)
Chief Executive
Ministry for Ethnic Communities | Te Tari Mātāwaka
215 Lambton Quay, Wellington 6140, New Zealand
www.ethniccommunities.govt.nz Facebook | LinkedIn

From: @google.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 14, 2024 4:00 PM
To: @google.com>; Mervin Singham
<mervin.singham@ethniccommunities.govt.nz>
Subject: Empowering innovation for the Ministry with Google

Hello Mervin,
. Such a fun

discussion!
We spoke about connecting with your senior team at the Ministry for Ethnic
Communities to discuss ways Google could help empower innovation amongst the
community you serve and the businesses within them. I would LOVE to tackle the
problems you are working, on together and be part of the solution.
Could we find time with the team to hear the priorities and goals you have for the
coming few years?

Warm regards,

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

Out of Scope

Out of Scope

Out of Scope
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From:
To: Berlinda Chin
Cc: Mervin Singham
Subject:  [*UNCLASSIFIED*]
Date: Tuesday, 20 August 2024 9:19:19 am
Attachments: image003.png

Hi Berlinda,

Many thanks - what a terrific program you've set up in the symposium - meaningful topics!
Thank you so much for sharing with me. I look forward to our discussions tomorrow. 

Warm regards,

On Tue, Aug 20, 2024, 8:01 AM Berlinda Chin <Berlinda.Chin@ethniccommunities.govt.nz> wrote:

Hi 

Looking forward to our in-person catch up soon. Please find some preview collateral as Mervin has mentioned in his email below.

See you and soon,

Berlinda

From: @google.com> 
Sent: Monday, August 19, 2024 2:59 PM
To: Mervin Singham <Mervin.Singham@ethniccommunities.govt.nz>
Cc: Berlinda Chin <Berlinda.Chin@ethniccommunities.govt.nz>
Subject:  [*UNCLASSIFIED*]

Am so looking forward to meeting and discussing how I can support this amazing community.

Have a lovely rest of the day,

On Mon, Aug 19, 2024 at 2:48 PM Mervin Singham <Mervin.Singham@ethniccommunities.govt.nz> wrote:

Kia ora 

Ber and I are looking forward to catching up with you and your colleagues on Wednesday. We would love your involvement in our symposium. Ber
is going to send you some symposium collateral so you have a preview of what it’s focused on. See you on Wednesday!

Ngā mihi,

Mervin

Mervin Singham (him/he)

Chief Executive

Ministry for Ethnic Communities | Te Tari Mātāwaka

215 Lambton Quay, Wellington 6140, New Zealand

www ethniccommunities.govt.nz Facebook | LinkedIn

From: @google.com> 
Sent: Monday, August 19, 2024 1:44 PM
To: Berlinda Chin <Berlinda.Chin@ethniccommunities.govt.nz>
Cc: Mervin Singham <Mervin.Singham@ethniccommunities.govt.nz>
Subject:  [*UNCLASSIFIED*]

Hi Berlinda,

I would be delighted to participate in the symposium in any form. I believe in a beautiful, globalized work of community and sharing :)
Looking forwarding to speaking with you both on Wednesday.

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a

Out of Scope

Out of Scope

Out of Scope
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From:
To: Elaine Loon
Cc: @google.com>; @google.com>
Subject: Re: Next steps as discussed [*UNCLASSIFIED*]
Date: Monday, 26 August 2024 1:48:40 pm
Attachments: image001.jpg

image002.png
image003.jpg

Hello Elaine,

I greatly appreciate the bump reminder. Our calendars are quite full this week, but I am
available 29/8 10-11am virtually. We could use this time to review the symposium actions
and debrief a little more on where we could help.

Unfortunately, Google would be unable to be a financial contributor to this year's
symposium. 

I look forward to further discussions on Friday.

Warm Regards,

On Mon, Aug 26, 2024 at 1:42 PM Elaine Loon
<Elaine.Loon@ethniccommunities.govt.nz> wrote:

Kia Ora
Look forward hearing from you soon thanks 

Nga mihi nui

Elaine

From: Elaine Loon <Elaine.Loon@ethniccommunities.govt.nz>
Sent: Friday, August 23, 2024 3:33:31 PM
To: @google.com @google.com>; Berlinda Chin
<Berlinda.Chin@ethniccommunities.govt.nz>; @google.com>

@google.com>; @google.com>
@google.com>

Cc: Mervin Singham <Mervin.Singham@ethniccommunities.govt.nz>; Frank Helden
<Frank.Helden@ethniccommunities.govt.nz>
Subject: Next steps as discussed [*UNCLASSIFIED*]
 

Kia ora

Following on from Berlinda’s email, below are Berlinda and Mervin’s availability:

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a) s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a) s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a) s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)
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27/8     4 pm – 5 pm

28/8     4 pm – 5 pm

29/8     9 – 10 am

29/8     10 – 11 am

 

Please let me know what date and time works best so I can set up a virtual meeting.

 

Look forward hearing from you.

 

Have a great weekend!

 

 

Ngā mihi nui

Elaine

 

Elaine Loon (her/she) 

Kaitihutohu Whakahaere Matua mō te Tumu Whakarae a Mervin Singham

Executive Support Advisor to Mervin Singham, CE

Te Tari Mātāwaka | Ministry for Ethnic Communities

Radio NZ House, 155 The Terrace, Wellington 6140, New Zealand

www.ethniccommunities.govt.nz Facebook | LinkedIn
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From: Berlinda Chin <Berlinda.Chin@ethniccommunities.govt.nz> 
Sent: Friday, August 23, 2024 1:34 PM
To: @google.com>; @google.com
Cc: Mervin Singham <Mervin.Singham@ethniccommunities.govt.nz>; Elaine Loon
<Elaine.Loon@ethniccommunities.govt.nz>
Subject: Next steps as discussed [*UNCLASSIFIED*]
Importance: High

 

Dear  (pls pass on this email to  since I haven’t got  email
address)

 

It was lovely to meet all of you on Wednesday. Mervin and I really loved the synergy we
felt with you! It is good to know that you support our work and that there may be
opportunities for us to collaborate on solving some of the complex problems the Ministry
grapples with. The Ethnic Xchange Symposium is a potential entrée into working with
the ethnic business community across New Zealand. We’ve attached information on
some of the opportunities and challenges faced by this sector that we plan to tackle at the
Symposium. It would be great to engage with you further on these should you decide to
be involved. Elaine will secure us a Teams meeting next week to workshop ideas as
discussed. We will also collate information for you on other broader issues we are
tackling as a Ministry (for example, better collection of disaggregated data on ethnic
communities and their localities)

 

Our stakeholders want the Ethnic Xchange Symposium to be an annual event that brings
together policy makers, private sector stakeholders, ethnic business councils and
economic development agencies to engage in ongoing 360 degree discussions on
unlocking the potential of ethnic businesses. We are expecting 300-350 attendees,
including Ministers and Chief Executives of various agencies. We want stakeholders to
have skin in the game. As such, a number of agencies have sponsored the Symposium
and have helped shape the programme. Our sponsors include BNZ, MBIE, KPMG and
Tataki Unlimited. We are waiting to finalise others. I have attached information on the
Symposium again for your convenience. We would be delighted to have Google be part
of the sponsor cohort for the Symposium, and with that the possibility of a longer term
partnership!

 

There are a couple of options for sponsorship for your consideration below. We need
your confirmation very shortly so we can go live with the programme including
Google’s logo and the workshop session we discussed briefly.

 

s 9(2)(a) s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a) s 9(2)(a) s 9(2)(a)
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GOLD sponsor – financial contribution of NZ$30,000.

Benefits:

Noted as the ONLY GOLD sponsor for the conference which will be
announced throughout the promotion period, at the conference and post
conference.
Logo is given prominence in the Ethnic Exchange Symposium website and
promotional collateral.
Will have time allocated at morning tea to announce or promote relevant
Google material or items.
Design control of workshop in the afternoon session that highlights how
technology particularly AI can help ethnic businesses thrive.
A post-conference roundtable session with particular audiences that Google
may like to reach out to. (eg. Ethnic business councils; ethnic small
businesses; ethnic investors, government officials etc)

 

Corporate sponsor – financial contribution of NZ$15,000.

Benefits:

·        Logo is part of the corporate sponsor banner in the Symposium
website and promotional collateral.

·        Allocation of one speaker for one of the workshops in the afternoon.

 

Should these sponsorship avenues not be feasible for Google this year, purchases of
tickets for 3 tables or more (1 table accommodates 10 pax for $1,000) will secure a
mention at the start of the Symposium (welcome speech by Minister).

 

It would be good to have your decision when we meet next. Our external website and
ticketing engine are now live and we would like to confirm sponsors and/or speakers
promptly. Many thanks again and we look forward to catching up with you very soon.

Berlinda

 

Berlinda Chin (she/her)

Kaitohu Matua mō te Tumu Whakarae Mervin Singham, Chief Advisor to the
Chief Executive Mervin Singham |

Te Tari Mātāwaka | Ministry for Ethnic Communities

Grant Thorton Building, 215 Lambton Quay | PO Box 805, Wellington 6140, New
Zealand

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e O
ffic

ial
 In

for
mati

on
 Act 

19
82



Mobile:

www.ethniccommunities.govt.nz| Facebook

Disclaimer: The information in this email (including attachments) is confidential and may be legally privileged.
If an addressing or transmission error has misdirected this email, please notify the sender by replying to this
email and destroy the message (and any attachments). If you are not the intended recipient, any use,
disclosure, copying or distribution is prohibited and may be unlawful.

 

 

 

 

s 9(2)(a)
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